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The International Research Institute of Controversial Histories (iRICH) is a General Incorporated Association in Japan, established in 2018, with the principal aim of recognizing true history by tackling historical controversies of international significance based on fair historical research.




Issue of Violation of Uighur Women’s Human Rights

1. Related treaty provisions and government report paragraphs

· Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women Article 2
　States Parties condemn discrimination against women in all its forms, agree to pursue by all appropriate means and without delay a policy of eliminating discrimination against women and, to this end, undertake:
((a) to (c) omitted)
(d) To refrain from engaging in any act or practice of discrimination against women and to ensure that public authorities and institutions shall act in conformity with this obligation;
((e) to (g) omitted)

· CEDAW/C/CHN/9 Article 5 (Paragraphs 39 to 51)
　Article 5 of CEDAW/C/CHN/9 submitted to the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women in 2020 alleges that, in order to eliminate prejudices and violence against women, the Government of China has taken measures such as law enactment, school education, reporting by government publicity and media, provision of training for officials, revision of rules and regulations and implementation of specific measures by local governments.

2. Perspective of the issue

　While the Government of China claims to have made efforts to improve women’s human rights situation through development of legal provisions and other measures, various reports say that, in the Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region (XUAR), extremely serious human rights violations and sexual violence have been committed on Uighur women in the context of the Han people’s racist sentiments against the Uighurs.
Human rights violations against Uighur women in the Region should be considered extraordinarily malicious atrocities against women on a scale, to say the least, comparable with the worst abuses in this century in respects such as the purpose (population control and assimilation of the Uigurs), magnitude (the population of the Uighur is about 12 million) and means (humiliating methods such as denial of the Uighur culture).
　In addition, these acts of human rights abuse are committed as part of a policy of the Government of China and these acts obviously violate the provisions of Article 2 of the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women.
　In China, the Constitution and laws have provisions establishing the protection of women’s human rights but they are practically disregarded, which suggests that their judicial system is not functioning.

3. Actual conditions of human rights violations against Uighur women

　The acts of human rights abuse currently committed against the Uighur women can be roughly classified into three types based on the nature of the acts: (1) forced sterilization, (2) sexual violence in detention facilities and (3) human rights violation in the Civil Servant-Family Pair Up policy (结对认亲 in Chinese). The following sections describe the actual conditions. All these pieces of information are based on published materials on which media reports have already been made.
The author would like to note that the following summary only includes a tip of the iceberg and much more acts of human rights abuse of all sorts must be committed in reality.

(1) Forced sterilization
A large-scale campaign for forced sterilization against Uighur women started around 2018. Religious activities in the XUAR came to be strictly regulated and, while an increasing number of men were sent to prisons or forced labor compounds, women came to be forced to undergo sterilization surgeries. This project including forced sterilization is called the Free Technical Family Planning Services. The project was carried out especially vigorously in the southern areas of the XUAR.
This project provides “birth control surgeries,” including intrauterine contraception device (IUD) placements, abortions and sterilizations, for free and was budgeted as required for the purpose. In China, it is decreed that a Uighur is permitted to have up to three children.
Specific subjects of sterilization and other procedures are some women with one or two children and many or all women with three or more children. In some predominantly Uighur prefectures, sterilization of women with three or more children is said to have been set as a policy objective for 2019.
In the XUAR, women with one or two children (that is, women permitted to have one more child) who voluntarily underwent IUD placement or sterilization were given financial rewards in 2019 and 2020.
It is said that, by combining the entire XUAR’s budget for the Free Technical Family Planning Services and the local budget, funds secured in the southern areas were enough to sterilize about 200,000 or 12 percent, of all married women aged 18 to 49 years.
In this situation, the XUAR set a goal of “zero birth control violation incidents,” meaning that not one minority child is to be born against the will of the state.
Sterilization and other procedures, which are forced with numerical targets set by the authorities, appear to be often implemented by detaining women in facilities.
As numerical targets, Hetian City located in the southern part of the XUAR, for example, set in the 2019 family planning targets of (1) placement of intrauterine contraception devices (IUDs) in 524 people and (2) implementation of sterilization surgeries for 14,872 people and the neighboring county also set numerical targets of (1) 5,970 IUD placements and (2) 8,064 sterilization surgeries for the year. These plans are not exclusive to the city or the county: Based on documents from the XUAR Health Commission, plans were made for all of the southern areas of the XUAR, which are predominantly Uighur, in 2019 and 2020.
　Regarding internment, rules to severely deal with birth control violations were announced in more than one area of the XUAR around 2018 and three counties reportedly stated that violators would be sent to internment camps. Internment was imposed only on the grounds of violating birth control and sterilization and the procedures were virtually forced in internment camps regardless of the women’s will.
Population control by systematic and forced sterilization and other procedures like these clearly falls under one of the definitions of genocide, “imposing measures intended to prevent births within the group,” stipulated in the Genocide Convention, which is signed by the Government of China.

(2) Sexual violence in internment camps
In the XUAR, the Chinese authorities are said to be detaining up to 2 million mostly Muslim Uighur and other minorities including male and female. The internment camps are strictly secret facilities and, even if criminal acts take place there, nobody from outside can find out.
A Uighur woman who fled from the XUAR testifies that, just like any genocide, women are always the number one target and such very serious crimes are happening at a large scale in the XUAR.
In addition to forced sterilization, sexual abuse and sexual violence, the most malicious acts against women, are committed in large internment camps in the XUAR.
An ethnic Uyghur woman from Kazakhstan who was once detained in an internment camp testifies that she was on a business trip to the XUAR, when she was suddenly taken away by police without sufficient grounds and thrown into an internment camp. After that, she spent 15 months inside the camp. She says that she was locked inside a prison-like room with about 20 other women. The women were forced to strip naked in the yard once every 10 days and squat up and down in front of guards. Once she was raped by a guard. When she protested, the guard hit her with the electroshock prod, she says.
Several other Uighur women who escaped from the XUAR have also attested to sexual violence in internment camps. Their testimonies have been confirmed to be voluntary and their specificity and commonality suggest that acts of extremely serious sexual abuse and human rights violation are committed against Uighur women in internment camps in the XUAR.

(3) Human rights violation in the Civil Servant-Family Pair Up policy
　Civil Servant-Family Pair Up is a policy that forces Communist Party members (Han people in principle) and Uighur families to be matched together to form a nominal kinship, where the Uighur families host the Communist Party members in their homes for deepening exchanges. In the 2010s, China started to actively promote this program in the XUAR. The time period of the hosting was supposed to be 5 to 14 days a month. However, Uighurs living overseas have stated the Communist Party members’ visit periods often exceeded the time period to be four times a week and eventually every day. Refusing to host them is impossible because it leads to internment.
　In early 2018, Communist Party members came to forcibly live at homes of Uighur families to monitor and assess religious and cultural resistance and resistance to assimilation.
　Han Communist Party members monitoring Uighur families as part of the Pair Up policy slept in the same beds as Uighur women during their visits. Many of these women are said to have been wives of men sent to internment camps.
Radio Free Asia reports that, based on two Chinese concerned who spoke on condition of anonymity, co-sleeping between wives of men detained in internment camps and Communist Party members is publicly considered acceptable. The authorities have claimed that sleeping in the same beds is acceptable as long as a distance of one meter is maintained between the Communist Party members and the women. Naturally, it was not maintained in reality. Uighur activists say that Civil Servant-Family Pair Up is what should be called a mass rape policy with pregnancy due to this policy showing no sign of decline and many forced marriages taking place.
　Civil Servant-Family Pair Up can be said to be literally a policy of human rights violation against Uighur women and an aggressive and forcible assimilation policy of a vicious nature against the Uighur culture.


4. Requests for the Government of China and the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women

　Based on the above, we request that the Government of China and the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women implement the following:

(1) Request for the Government of China
1) Cessation or prohibition of the current unlawful or illegal acts
1. Immediately cease sterilization surgeries, placement of IUDs and artificial abortion involving coercion for Uighur women by taking steps including abolition of numerical targets of sterilization surgeries and other procedures on Uighur women set by the regional government of the Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region.
2. Cease internment of Uighur women on the grounds of birth control violation. In addition, immediately release the Uighur women detained on that ground.
3. Strictly prohibit sexual violence against women in internment camps and severely punish offenders.
4. Immediately discontinue the Civil Servant-Family Pair Up policy.
2) Future preventive measures
5. Make the conditions in internment camps more transparent by taking the necessary steps, including acceptance of a third-party observation group including foreigners.
6. Ensure observance of the provisions of Article 35 of the Constitution of the People’s Republic of China (Citizens of the People's Republic of China enjoy freedom of speech, of the press, of assembly, of association, of procession and of demonstration). That is, guarantee the freedom of the Uighur women to reveal what is happening in the XUAR, including internment camps, and ensure that no disadvantageous punishment will be imposed on that ground.
7. Minutely investigate and publish the facts on the conditions of human rights violations against women in the XUAR.
8. Based on the relevant provisions of China’s Law on the Protection of Women’s Rights and Interests, protect the rights of Uighur women and punish the people involved in committing illegal acts.

(Reference) Relevant provisions of China’s Law on the Protection of Women's Rights and Interests
Article 48.	When a woman's lawful rights and interests are infringed upon, she has the right to require the competent department for settlement, or bring a lawsuit in a people's court according to law.
When a woman's lawful rights and interests are infringed upon, she may file a complaint with a women's organization, which shall require the relevant department or entity to investigate and deal with the case to protect her lawful rights and interests.
Article 49.	Where a violation of this law damages the lawful rights and interests of a woman, if any other law or regulation provides any administrative punishment against it, this law or regulation shall be followed to impose punishment.

(2) Request for the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women
1. Demand that the Government of China investigate and report on the conditions of human rights violations against Uighur women in the Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region.
2. Organize as the Committee an investigation group that would include third-party members to probe the issue of women’s human rights violations in the Xinjiang Uighur Autonomous Region and conduct a field investigation in the XUAR. In addition, request the necessary cooperation from the Government of China.
3. Based on the results of the investigation mentioned above, demand the necessary measures from the Government of China for eradiation of human rights violations against Uighur women.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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